BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

REPORT

Meeting Date: 7/7/2021
ACTION

Height Extension to Block Wall
4-BA-2021

Request to consider the following:

1. Request by owner for a disability accommodation to the City of Scottsdale Zoning
Ordinance, Section 5.504.G, seeking to increase the allowed wall height along the side
and rear yards from 8 feet to 9 feet for a property with Single-Family Residential (R1-7)
zoning located at 8502 E. Virginia Avenue.

OWNER
Randall K. Bahr

(602) 705-5315
——E-Cambridge-Avenue

APPLICANT CONTACT
S ITE

Randall K. Bahr I:l
(602) 705-5315 A
——=E~Virginia-Avenue —

N=86th-Street

LOCATION
8502 E Virginia Ave

E- Wilshire-Drive-I

BACKGROUND

History
The parcel was annexed in 1965 with R1-7 zoning through Ordinance 273. According to the
Maricopa County Assessor, the house on the subject parcel was constructed in 1960.

Zoning/Development Context

The subject parcel is zoned single-family residential (R1-7). The parcel is located within the
Scottsdale Estates Ten subdivision and is adjacent to other single-family homes with R1-7
zoning to the north, south, east, and west.
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Zoning Ordinance Requirements

Zoning ordinance section 5.504.G states “Walls, fences and hedges with a maximum height of
eight (8) feet are allowed on the side or rear property line or in the side or rear yard.”

Code Enforcement Activity

On September 21, 2020, a code enforcement inspection identified the additional height added
to the block wall and a compliance notice was issued to the applicant.

Community Input
The applicant sent notices to property owners within 750 feet of the subject parcel.

City of Scottsdale notification postcards were sent to property owners within 750 feet of the
subject site, the site was posted with a notification sign, and a notice was published in a
newspaper of local circulation. As of the writing of this report, staff has not received any direct
public feedback regarding the proposed disability accommodation.

Discussion
The applicant is requesting an accommodation of one (1) foot, to increase the allowed wall
height from eight (8) feet to nine (9) feet on the side and rear property lines.

DISABILITY ACCOMMODATION CRITERIA ANALYSIS

1. A disability accommodation from a development standard or separation requirement
shall not be authorized unless the Board shall find upon sufficient evidence all of the
following:

1.806.A.

1. The requested accommodation is requested by or on the behalf of one (1) or more
individuals with a disability protected under federal and Arizona fair housing laws (42
U.S.C. § 3600 et seq. and A.R.S. § 41-1491 et seq.);

Applicant Statement:

The applicant states in their narrative that the requested accommodation is being made on
behalf of an individual who suffers from a disability protected under federal and Arizona fair
housing laws, which causes social anxieties as well as heightened sensitivity to light and
noises.

Staff Analysis:
Based on the materials provided with the application, the requested accommodation is
being made by an individual with a disability protected under federal and Arizona fair
housing laws.

Page 2 of 7
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2. The requested accommodation is necessary to afford an individual with a disability
equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling;

Applicant Statement:

The applicant states that the Fair Housing Act’s definition of prohibited discrimination
encompasses “a refusal to make reasonable accommodations in rules, policies, practices, or
services, when such accommodations may be necessary to afford” a handicap “person
equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling”. The applicant states that the wall height
restriction places a limit on the ability of Mrs. Bahr to enjoy basic functions such as to freely
utilize her dwelling, move about her yard, relax on her patio, and enjoy aspects of private
living.

The applicant states that one neighbor was threatening to place a camera, a different
neighbor was throwing debris into the yard, and existing yard lights in another neighbor’s
yard were all factors that the 7-foot wall inadequately protected Mrs. Bahr’s ability to enjoy
her premise. The wall increase to 9 feet has proven sufficient to ensure Mrs. Bahr’s equal
opportunity to use and enjoy her property, as the neighbors have ceased their
confrontations since its erection.

Staff Analysis:

The City must grant a reasonable accommodation from a development to individuals with
disabilities when the application of that development standard would deprive those
individuals the ability to enjoy the housing of their choice. The requested accommodation
may be necessary for that purpose since the additional foot in height appears to have
enhanced Mrs. Bahr’s ability to enjoy her premise by alleviating the light and noise activities
that affected her well-being.

3. The standard or requirement unduly restricts the opportunity for a person with a
disability from finding adequate housing within the City of Scottsdale;

Applicant Statement:

The applicant states that persons with disabilities must be afforded the opportunity to live
in a dwelling and community of their choice and should not be confined to apartment
complexes or required to afford to live on expansive 1-acre lots.

Staff Analysis:

Based on the resident’s disability, which includes heightened sensitivity to light and noises,
requiring that the wall height be reduced to the maximum requirement of 8 feet as allowed
in R1-7 zoning, may impact the ability of the applicant’s client to enjoy their backyard
similar to the other residents in the neighborhood.
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4. The requested accommodation does not fundamentally alter the nature and purpose
of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Scottsdale;

Applicant Statement:

The applicant states that the requested accommodation does not fundamentally alter the
nature and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, given that walls are allowed by right to secure
the fundamental rights which property owners have to privacy, security, and use of their
property. The applicant states the 1-foot increase above the standard doesn’t appear to
conflict with the property rights of the neighbors and the adjacent neighbors have both
signed a fence authorization form to signify that the increased wall height does not infringe
on their rights.

The applicant states the request is necessary because Section 1.920 allows an
administrative approval of up to a ten percent modification of a development standard or
separation requirement upon finding that such a modification will further the policies
contained in the Arizona and federal fair housing laws and the Americans with Disabilities
Act.” This modification is for a 12.5% increase above the allowed standard and shows that
not only is it fundamental to the zoning ordinance to provide reasonable accommodations
to those protected by the FHAA policies, but also describes the minimal degree to which
this request deviates from the zoning ordinance.

The applicant notes the disability accommodation will comply with building and fire codes
and a certified structural engineer has completed the engineering detail of the wall that
demonstrates the wall meets building standards to make it eligible for a permit. Also noted
by the applicant is that the owner is willing to agree to a stipulation that will require
removal of the wall extension if the Bahr’s sell their home and move. This stipulation would
ensure the disability accommodation vests with the disabled owner and does not run with
the land.

Staff Analysis:

The requested accommodation may be a fundamental alteration of the nature and purpose
of the Scottsdale zoning ordinance. Walls are allowed along property lines to reasonably
allow for privacy and security for property owners. The purpose of the 8-foot maximum wall
height requirement on side and rear property lines is to preserve a level of open character,
views for aesthetic reasons, maintain structural integrity of walls, and for public safety
concerns.

Page 4 of 7
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5. The requested accommodation will not impose an undue financial or administrative
burden on the City, as "undue financial or administrative burden" is defined in federal and
Arizona fair housing laws (42 U.S.C. § 3600 et seq. and A.R.S. § 41-1491 et seq.) and
interpretive case law;

Applicant Statement:

The requested accommodation will not impose an undue financial or administrative burden
on the City. Maintenance and liability related to the wall falls on the property owner and
related contractors.

Staff Analysis:

There is no anticipated undue financial or administrative burden on the city if the requested
accommodation is granted.

B. The profitability or financial hardship of the owner/service provider of a facility shall
not be considered in determining whether to grant a disability accommodation.

Applicant Statement:

The applicant states that the profitability or financial hardship of their client will not be
presented as a reason for granting this disability accommodation.

Staff Analysis:
The applicant has not presented the owner’s profitability or financial hardship as a
justification for the disability accommodation request in their application.

C. The requested accommodation must comply with all applicable building and fire codes.

Applicant Statement:

The applicant states that the requested accommodation will comply with all applicable
building and fire codes.

Staff Analysis:
If the requested accommodation is granted, City review of the construction documents as
part of the permitting process is required to ensure compliance with all applicable building
and fire codes.

D. The requested accommodation must not, under the specific facts of the application,
result in a direct threat to the health or safety of other individuals or substantial
physical damage to the property of others.

Applicant Statement:

The applicant states that the requested accommodation will not result in a direct threat to
the health or safety of other individuals or substantial physical damage to the property of
others.
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Staff Analysis:
There is no apparent direct threat to the health or safety of other individuals or substantial
physical damage to the property of others posed by the requested accommodation.

SUMMARY

Based on the facts presented by the applicant, the evidence may support a finding that the
requested accommodation meets the ordinance criteria set in section 1.806. While the
requested accommodation represents a minor alteration to the standards of the R1-7 zoning
district, the circumstances considered as a whole, may warrant the granting of the
accommodation to ensure that the owner has equal opportunity to the housing of their choice
that accommodates their disability. However, the decision about whether the criteria have
been met is for the Board to make after hearing all the evidence at the hearing.
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APPROVED BY

Desirae Mayo, Report Author
480-312-4218, dmayo@scottsdaleaz.gov

Bryan Cluff, Board of Adjustment Liaison
480-312-7713, bcluff@scottsdaleaz.gov

Tim Curtis, AICP, Current Planning Director
480-312-4210, tcurtis@scottsdaleaz.gov

1y
1B
W s

Rér](iy,(-irant, Planning and Development
Executive Director
480-312-2664, rgrant@scottsdaleaz.gov
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Disability Accommodation — Justification Narrative

Submitted by:

Pew & Lake, PLC

Jon Gillespie & Reese L. Anderson
1744 S. Val Vista Dr., Ste. 217
Mesa, AZ 85204

On Behalf of:
Randy and Rebecca Bahr

May 19, 2021

ATTACHMENT 1
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I. Introduction

Pew & Lake, PLC, on behalf of Randy and Rebecca Bahr, is pleased to submit this Justification
Narrative and related exhibits for a Disability Accommodation request to allow for a 9-foot rear

yard wall height as a reasonable accommodation necessary to secure the property rights of the
disabled property owner.

The Bahr’s live at 8502 E. Virginia Ave. on an approximately 7,225 square foot lot located in the
general vicinity of Thomas Road and 86™ Street. The residence is further identified on the
Maricopa County Assessor’s Map as parcel number 131-34-161 (the “Property,” see Site Aerial
below with Property outlined in blue).

Figure 1 - Site Aerial

II. Request

This disability accommodation request is to allow 9-foot-high rear yard walls along the rear and
side property lines where 8-feet is the maximum permitted under Section 5.504(G)(2) of the
Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance. The 9-foot height is necessary to afford the property owner
Rebecca Bahr, who is diagnosed with autism and subject to the related conditions, an equal
opportunity to use and enjoy her property.
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Ill. Background
1. Existing Conditions and Zoning/Development Context

The subject property is zoned R1-7 which allows rear yard walls up to 8 feet in height. The homes
in this neighborhood were primarily built in the 1960’s. Many of the homes in this area were
originally built with chain link fences and most have converted to 6 to 7-foot-high CMU walls.
The homes within the Scottsdale Estates Ten Subdivision receive garbage service via the alley
adjacent to rear yards. This home is nestled into a large residential subdivision and located mid-
block, it is not on a corner or in a prominent location along a major road.

The subject property has an existing 9-foot wall comprised of 7 feet CMU with a 2-foot corrugated
metal extension. The portion of the wall on the western property line was placed in early 2018
and has worn to the desirable rusted condition. The wall extends for the length of the rear
western property line except it terminates at a shed located in the northwest corner of the rear
yard. Figure’s 2 and 3 below illustrate the condition of the wall and the termination at the shed.

Figure 2 — Rear yard wall condition SWC facing west
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Figure 3 — Rear yard wall condition western neighbor’s yard facing east

Code enforcement has been involved with this property with an active case referenced as Case#
328293. The violations include the requirement to conform with the 8-foot wall standard and
obtaining the related building permit. This Disability Accommodation would address the wall
height standard violation and the Owner would be required to obtain a building permit as well.

We visited with the western neighbor, Kandi Roeser, on February 25, 2021. Ms. Roeser disclosed
that she made the code complaint to the City of Scottsdale. Ms. Roeser stated that she really
liked the look of the rusted wall and thought it added value to her property since being completed
in 2018. However, when the northern section of the wall was added in 2019, it created a “gap”
and highlighted the shed placement which created an undesirable aesthetic aspect which Ms.
Roeser wanted rectified. Based on the history between the neighbors which will be detailed
below, she elected to contact the City instead of requesting the completion of the “gap”. After
discussing the issue and agreeing to finish the “gap”, pending this Disability Accommodation and
obtaining a building permit, Ms. Roeser has signed a support letter and shared fence
authorization signifying her support for the wall. Code enforcement has agreed to stay the code
compliance proceedings pending the outcome of this Board of Adjustment request.
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2. History

The Bahr’s have owned their home since 1996. They live in this area for various personal reasons
including the proximity of the property to Mr. Bahr’s place of work. Since moving to the property,
the Bahr’s have encountered certain harassment from neighboring property owners.
Particularly, there have been issues with the northern and western neighbors.

The western neighbor keeps many dogs on her property and has accused the Bahr’s of interfering
with her dogs. She has come to the front door, pounded on the front door, threatened to call
the police and threatened to put cameras up facing into their yard. In response to this, a two-
foot extension was placed along the wall’s western property line, which was put up on February
3, 2018 as a measure to shield noise coming from both yards and to protect from the threatened
camera placement. If only a one-foot extension was made, it would have left Mrs. Bahr exposed
to the threatened cameras and further accusations as the Bahr’s went about their business in the
back yard including the work of trimming trees, painting, gutter work, etc., which requires them
to be up on ladders. A one-foot extension would not be sufficient to protect Mrs. Bahr or allow
her to have sufficient privacy as she completes activities which are limited to her rear yard. After
the extension was put up, the western neighbor’s accusations regarding the dogs stopped.

The northern neighbor, across the alley, has repeatedly harassed Mrs. Bahr including mocking,
verbal abuse, throwing dog waste at her, etc. Up until the year 2000, the rear property line only
had a low chain link fence. In 2000, the northern neighbor pointed a gun and paced back and
forth following Mrs. Bahr as she moved between the kitchen, dining, and living room windows
inside the house, the Bahr’s then decided to erect a 7-foot-high block wall.

Unfortunately, even after the 7-foot wall was put up, the threats continued including the pointing
of another gun at Mrs. Bahr when Mrs. Bahr went into the alley (Mrs. Bahr had to stop taking the
garbage out and no longer could help in maintaining the alley easement). The northern neighbor
continued throwing debris against the back wall including liquids that stained the wall and
dumping household waste against it. The northern neighbor went as far as throwing rocks into
the Bahr’s yard and onto the Bahr’s roof. The neighbor at times would pace back-and-forth on
his roof making derogatory and obscene gestures and looking into the Bahr’s house. If the
northern neighbor noticed Mrs. Bahr out in the Bahr’s backyard, he would mock her and call her
crazy. At one point the northern neighbor even threatened to kill her.

The northern neighbor also threw furniture and other debris over the block wall into the backyard
including throwing waste and dirt over the wall when Mrs. Bahr has been in the back yard and
covered her with dirt, etc.

At this point, Mrs. Bahr no longer went into the back yard and papered over the backyard
windows, except for the kitchen window. The Bahr’s then put the fence extension up on the rear
wall.
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We note that the police have been called to intervene on occasion and have advised the Bahr’s
to not engage with the neighbors. While we note that the Bahr’s may be entitled to other legal
remedies which exist outside the purview of the Board of Adjustment, the purpose of this
Disability Accommodation is meant to address only the remedy available from the Board of
Adjustment.

The necessity of a wall height extension on the eastern property line was made in an attempt to
mitigate bright lights from the neighbor catty-corner northeast across the alley who has three
flood lights on a pole about three feet above the eaves. These lights shine into the Bahr’s north
and east windows, lighting up all the rooms, and lighting up the back porch. The light is higher
than a one-foot extension and is blocked sufficiently by the two-foot extension. This neighbor
also had a camera placed above the eaves pointed towards the Bahr’s yard and house. The
adjoining properties directly east and west of the subject property also have very bright lights
that are mounted at the eaves and shine into the house and yard that would not be mitigated by
a one-foot extension but the effects of which are removed with the two-foot extension.

IV. Justification

1. Mrs. Bahris diagnosed with autism which is a recognized disability protected under
federal and Arizona fair housing laws.

Mrs. Bahr’s Asperger’s syndrome, generally referred to in this narrative as autism, is a physical
condition which has affected her throughout her life. Her medical condition was declared by Dr.
Christopher J. Nichols in 2009 and this evaluation has been delivered in a redacted manner to the
City of Scottsdale and the Board of Adjustment.

Mrs. Bahr’s condition is signified by social anxieties which prevent interaction with neighbors and
society generally, thus creating a heightened need to be at home in a protected environment.
Her evaluation details a struggle with “mental flexibility and set shifting”. Her condition also
includes a heightened sensitivity to noise. Additionally, she has difficulties sleeping which can be
affected by light, sound, and anxiety.

2. The requested accommodation is necessary to afford Mrs. Bahr an equal
opportunity to use and enjoy her dwelling.

The Fair Housing Amendments Act’s (FHAA) definition of prohibited discrimination encompasses
“a refusal to make reasonable accommodations in rules, policies, practices, or services, when
such accommodations may be necessary to afford” a handicap “person equal opportunity to use
and enjoy a dwelling.” See 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(B).

Dwellings in the R1-7 zoning district, which predominates in this neighborhood, typically include
a fenced rear yard and modest living area. Suffice to say that the general population in this area
can freely utilize their dwelling including moving about their yards, relaxing on their patios,
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preparing food and eating in kitchen areas, and otherwise enjoying the aspects of private living
in the City of Scottsdale. Unfortunately, the City of Scottsdale’s wall height restriction places a
limit on the ability of Mrs. Bahr to enjoy these basic functions.

In this case, we know the 7-foot wall inadequately protected Mrs. Bahr’s ability to enjoy her
premises as detailed in the background above including the western neighbor’s threat to place a
camera, the existing yard lights in the eastern neighbor’s yard, and the northern neighbors
throwing of debris into the yard. Pertinently, we have the benefit of knowing that the 9-foot wall
has proven sufficient to ensure Mrs. Bahr’s equal opportunity to use and enjoy her property, as
the confrontations with neighbors have ceased since its erection.

According to the Mayo Clinic, persons with Autism Spectrum Disorder may be, among other
things, unusually sensitive to light or sound and may develop specific routines or rituals which
can become disturbed at the slightest change.! According to the website AutismSpeak.Org, those
with autism often suffer from “chronic sleep problems including difficulty falling asleep. These
sleep issues tend to worsen behavioral challenges and decrease overall quality of life.”
Additionally, “Social anxiety — or extreme fear of new people, crowds and social situations — is
especially common among people with autism. In addition, many people with autism have
difficulty controlling anxiety once something triggers it.”? The anxiety which Mrs. Bahr feels
absent the 9-foot-high walls significantly erodes her ability to enjoy her dwelling.

According to the Interactive Autism Network, “Under- or over- reacting to one’s own senses is a
symptom of autism spectrum disorder (ASD), according to the American psychiatric diagnostic
manual published in 2013. These senses include sight, touch, smell, movement and taste, but for
many people, the stereotypical image of autism involves the sense of hearing. Studies say from
30 percent to more than 90 percent of people with autism either ignore or overreact to ordinary
sights, sounds, smells or other sensations. Someone with autism may process information from
their senses differently. He may be unable to filter out irrelevant noises or sights, such as ... [a]
microwave or flickering light. Or he may find certain sounds, lights, or textures to be severely
distracting or uncomfortable.” Raising the wall height to 9-feet has shown to adequately alleviate
the light and noise activities which, while potentially bothersome to the general population,
prove highly disruptive to the well-being of Mrs. Bahr.

There are certain impacts from neighbors which are typical and to be expected (i.e. flood lighting,
routine sounds and actions, pets, etc.) and there are other illegitimate actions which neighbors
have taken (i.e. threats to place cameras, verbal abuse, brandishing weapons, dumping items
into the yard, etc.). All of these actions have an effect on Mrs. Bahr and are exacerbated by her
physical disability.

This reasonable accommodation will create a protected environment where Mrs. Bahr’s ability

1 Please visit https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/autism-spectrum-disorder/symptoms-causes/syc-
20352928. Accessed on March 31, 2021.
2 please visit https://www.autismspeaks.org/medical-conditions-associated-autism. Accessed on March 31, 2021.
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to go about typical living functions is safeguarded because there is a greater barrier to perceived
and actual outside threats. By having a raised wall height, Mrs. Bahr’s need to mentally shift in
response to seeing and hearing neighbors is mitigated. Mrs. Bahr’s living and sleeping
environment is improved with less light pollution from neighbors. By providing this reasonable
accommodation, Mrs. Bahr will be able to enjoy her dwelling on a similar basis to those who do
not endure the various symptoms of autism.

3. The 8-foot maximum wall height standard unduly restricts the opportunity for Mrs.
Bahr from finding adequate housing within the City of Scottsdale.

Under the FHAA, persons with disabilities must be afforded the opportunity to live in a dwelling
and community of their choice. Persons with disability should not be confined to apartment
complexes or required to afford to live on expansive 1l-acre lots. Where a reasonable
accommodation can be made, it should be.

4. The requested accommodation does not fundamentally alter the nature and
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Scottsdale.

While we see no specifically stated purpose for wall height limitations in the City of Scottsdale
Zoning Ordinance, it is generally understood that wall height is limited for various reasons
including to preserve views for aesthetic reasons, to increase the likelihood of maintaining
structural integrity, and for public safety concerns. On the other side, walls are allowed by right
to secure the fundamental rights which property owners have to privacy, security, and use of
their property.

In this case, the 1-foot increase above the standard does not appear to conflict with the property
rights of neighbors. In fact, the adjacent neighbors have both signed a fence authorization
signifying that the increased wall height does not infringe on their rights. Any actual or perceived
issues, which the northern or western neighbor have had with the Bahr’s, is further mitigated
with the placement of a 9-foot wall that increases the visual and acoustic barriers between the
neighboring properties.

Further, this request to the Board of Adjustment is necessary because Section 1.920 allows an
administrative approval of “up to a ten percent (10%) modification of a development standard
or separation requirement upon finding that such a modification will further the policies
contained in the Arizona and federal fair housing laws and the Americans with Disabilities Act.”
While close, this modification is for a 12.5% increase above the allowed standard. This goes to
show that not only is it fundamental to the Scottsdale Zoning Ordinance to provide reasonable
accommodations to those protected by the policies of the FHAA, but it also describes the minimal
degree to which this request deviates from code.

We also note that this disability accommodation and the related construction, will need to
comply with all applicable building and fire codes. Compliance with these codes shows
conformance with the underlying purpose of the zoning ordinance to protect the health, safety,
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and general welfare. A certified structural engineer has completed an engineering detail of the
wall which demonstrates that, with certain additional measures being taken as detailed on the
engineering detail, the wall meets building standards and should receive a building permit. For
additional information, please see the engineer detail which accompanies this submittal.

Lastly, to further ensure that the fundamental purposes of the zoning ordinance are protected,
the Owner is willing to agree to a condition of approval which requires removal of the wall
extension if the Bahr’s sell their home and move. This condition would ensure that the disability
accommodation vests with the disabled owner and does not run with the land. The reasoning
for this potential condition is similar to that of 42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(3)(A), where a landlord may
“where it is reasonable to do so condition permission for a modification on the renter agreeing
to restore the interior of the premises to the condition that existed before the modification,
reasonable wear and tear excepted.”

5. The requested accommodation will not impose an undue financial or administrative
burden on the City, as "undue financial or administrative burden" is defined in
federal and Arizona fair housing laws.

There is no irregular administrative or financial burden which will be placed on the City if the
Disability Accommodation is granted. The requested accommodation is made under a unique
set of facts, namely, an owner’s autistic disability combined with patterned harassment from
neighbors and an already built fence, which already built fence has proven that the solution to
the conditions of autism and the negative neighbor interaction is solved by providing the 12.5%
increase over the standard wall height. There is no indication that these unique facts will give
rise to similar wall height requests in Scottsdale. Maintenance and liability related to the wall
falls on the property owner and related contractors, not the City.

V. Conclusion

Mrs. Bahr has autism which is a protected disability under federal and Arizona fair housing laws.
The typical, generally accepted, neighboring light, sound, and visibility conditions, in tandem with
the specific harassment and actions from neighbors, contribute to the erosion of Mrs. Bahr’s
ability to enjoy her dwelling. A reasonable accommodation can be made, and indeed is required
to be made, by the City of Scottsdale.

By all accounts, neighbors do not take issue with the wall extension but instead have had issues
with Mrs. Bahr herself and behavioral aspects which are likely directly related to her disability.
The extension, 1-foot above the standard, will contribute to the tranquility of the neighborhood
and illustrate that Scottsdale does not exclude disabled persons from enjoying the same rights
and privileges as the general population.
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W/ MIN. 2'-0" EMBED
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W/ 3 1/2" MIN. EMBEDMENT
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/@ 3/16" |/
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(TOP OF STEEL)

NEW 8x8x16 PILASTER ——_| | |
(GROUT SOLID) N R

20"
14"

1/4" DIA. STEEL ——_
TIES AT 24" O.C. N

2'-0" EMBED

(2) #4 VERTICAL —<
REBAR IN SOLID

GROUTED CELL

EXISTING H-BLOCK 1
PILASTERS \
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FINISH GRADE

7-0" MAX.
(TOP OF BLOCK)

EXISTING FOOTING~Y .4
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2'-0" MIN. EMBED

NEW PILASTER FOOTING N A

(3'-0" DEEP x 2'-6" WIDE x 1'-0" LONG)

2'-6" MIN.

T

3'-0" MIN.

3'-8" MIN.

FRONT VIEW
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ALL MATERIALS, PROCEDURES, PLACEMENT, FORMWORK, LAPS, ETC. TO CONFORM TO THE LATEST ACI STANDARDS.

. SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301, TYPE Il CEMENT U.N.O. MINIMUM STRENGTHS AT 28 DAYS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS,
U.N.O.:CONCRETE FOOTINGS - 2500 PSI ; CONCRETE WALLS 3000 PSI

MAXIMUM SIZE OF AGGREGATE SHALL BE 1 INCH. AGGREGATE PER ASTM C57 OR C33.

. MAXIMUM SLUMP TO BE 8 INCHES.

CALCIUM CHLORIDE OR ADMIXTURES CONTAINING CALCIUM CHLORIDE SHALL NOT BE USED AS ADDITIVES.

. FLYASH MAY BE USED PROVIDED IT MEETS ASTM C618 TYPE F AND DOES NOT EXCEED 20% OF THE WEIGHT OF TOTAL CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL
FOR CONCRETE STRENGTH UP TO AND INCLUDING 3000 PSI.

PROTECT CONCRETE FROM DAMAGE OR REDUCED STRENGTH FROM COLD OR HOT WEATHER IN COMPLIANCE WITH ACI 305 AND ACI 306.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER CURING TO MINIMIZE SHRINKAGE CRACKING AND ENSURE PROPER STRENGTH GAIN.

EVALUATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONCRETE SHALL BE BASED ON CYLINDER STRENGTH TESTS AS OUTLINED IN THE APPLICABLE BUILDING

CODE.
MASONRY

FELTEN GROUP, INC. HEREBY EXPRESSLY
RESERVES THEIR COMMON LAW COPYRIGHT AND
OTHER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
ARE AN INSTRUMENT OF SERVICE FOR FELTEN
GROUP, INC. AND SHALL NOT BE CHANGED,

COPIED, OR REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM OR
MANNER, NOR ARE THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO ANY
EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF
FELTEN GROUP, INC.

CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND SHALL NOTIFY
FELTEN GROUP, INC. OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM
THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY
THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.
© COPYRIGHT 2021 FELTEN GROUP, INC

THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE
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ALL MATERIALS, PROCEDURES, PLACEMENT, LAPS, ETC. TO CONFORM TO THE LATEST ACI STANDARDS.

. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS - NET AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CMU = 2000 PSI, ASTM C90, GRADE N

GROUT - 2000 PSI CONFORMING TO ASTM C476.

. MORTAR - TYPE S - 2000 PSI PORTLAND CEMENT / LIME OR MORTAR CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C270. MORTAR MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF
GROUT IN THE PILASTER CELL PROVIDED THAT THE MORTAR IS PLACED IN 8 INCH LIFTS AS THE FENCE IS BUILT.

JOINT REINFORCING fy = 70000 PSI CONFORMING TO ASTM A951.

6. IN 4" FENCE BLOCK: JOINT REINFORCING TO BE CONTINUOUS (NO SPLICES) AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST AND THIRD COURSE FROM THE TOP

®© N

9

OF THE WALL AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS. AS AN ALTERNATE, JOINT REINFORCING MAY BE SPLICED WITH NO LAP, PROVIDED THAT AN
ADDITIONAL ROW OF JOINT REINFORCING IS PLACED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE SECOND AND FOURTH COURSE FROM THE TOP OF THE WALL AND
PROVIDED THAT THE SPLICES BETWEEN ADJACENT ROWS OF JOINT REINFORCEMENT ARE STAGGERED BY A MINIMUM OF 4 FEET.

ALL REINFORCED CELLS OR PILASTERS SHALL BE SOLID GROUTED.

. MASONRY UNITS AND MORTAR THAT ARE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH NATIVE SOILS CONTAINING WATER SOLUBLE SULFATES SHALL BE
ADDRESSED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

. CMU EXPOSURE TO WATER (BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE) IS NOT ADDRESSED IN THIS DESIGN AND SHALL BE ADDRESSED BY THE

CONTRACTOR.

10.PROVIDE VERTICAL CONTROL JOINTS IN WALL AT APPROXIMATELY 24' SPACING.

1

1.MAXIMUM VERTICAL GROUT LIFT IS 4'-0" WITHOUT CLEAN OUTS AND 8'-0" WITH CLEANOUTS - U.N.O. CLEANOUTS: PROVIDE CLEANOUTS IN THE
BOTTOM COURSE OF MASONRY FOR EACH GROUT POUR WHEN THE GROUT POUR HEIGHT EXCEEDS 4'-0". CONSTRUCT CLEANOUTS SO THAT
THE SPACE TO BE GROUTED CAN BE CLEANED AND INSPECTED. IN SOLID GROUTED MASONRY, SPACE CLEANOUTS HORIZONTALLY A MAXIMUM
OF 32" O.C.. CONSTRUCT CLEANOUTS WITH AN OPENING OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO PERMIT REMOVAL OF DEBRIS. THE MINIMUM OPENING
DIMENSION SHALL BE 3". AFTER CLEANING, CLOSE CLEANOUTS WITH CLOSURES BRACED TO RESIST GROUT PRESSURE.

12.MASONRY VENEERS SHALL BE ANCHORED PER ONE OF THE METHODS SPECIFIED IN THE CURRENT ADOPTED CODE WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE 22

GAUGE GALVANIZED METAL ANCHOR FOR EACH TWO SQUARE FEET OF WALL AREA.

13.STEEL LINTELS OVER MASONRY OPENINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY POWERS STEEL, PS8 L2, ER-9597E.

STEEL REINFORCEMENT

N

. SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED PER THE LATEST ACI STANDARDS.

. USE ASTM A615 GRADE 60

. THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR REINFORCEMENT.
CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH 3"
EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER 11/2"

NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND  3/4"
. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, LAP SPLICES SHALL BE 48 BAR DIAMETERS MINIMUM. STAGGER ALTERNATE SPLICES A MINIMUM OF 1 LAP LENGTH.
PROVIDE BENT CORNER BARS TO MATCH AND LAP WITH HORIZONTAL BARS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS OF FOOTINGS AND WALLS.
. SECURELY TIE ALL BARS IN LOCATION BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE.
. IN ADDITION TO TYPICAL REINFORCEMENT USE (1) #4 VERTICAL REBAR AT ALL WALL INTERSECTIONS, CORNERS, EACH SIDE OF OPENINGS, ENDS
OF WALLS, CONTROL JOINTS, AND AT ALL LOCATIONS INDICATED ON PLANS.

GRADING AND DRAINAGE

N

PROPER GRADING SHALL BE PROVIDED DURING CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE STRUCTURE.
. LANDSCAPE WATERING SHOULD NOT LEAD TO MOISTURE INFILTRATION OR MOISTURE CONTENT FLUCTUATION IN THE SOILS UNDER THE
FOUNDATION. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT VEGETATION BE KEPT A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET FROM THE STRUCTURE AND THAT THE
VEGETATION BE DESERT TYPE. (SHALLOW WATERING, MOISTURE NOT TO PENETRATE INTO THE SOIL MORE THAN 8 INCHES).
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT TREES BE KEPT AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE SUCH THAT THE DRIP LINE OF THE MATURE TREE DOES NOT OVERLAP
THE FOUNDATION.

SULFATES

S

ULFATE EXPOSURE = SEE SOILS REPORT

CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH NATIVE SOILS CONTAINING WATER-SOLUBLE SULFATES SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

NEGLIGIBLE: SO <0.10%

NO SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS.

MODERATE: 0.10% < SO <0.20%

CONCRETE SHALL BE MADE WITH ASTM C 150 TYPE Il CEMENT, OR AN ASTM C 595 OR C 1157 HYDRAULIC CEMENT MEETING MODERATE
SULFATE-RESISTANT HYDRAULIC CEMENT (MS) DESIGNATION.

SEVERE: 0.20% < SO <2.00%

CONCRETE SHALL BE MADE WITH ASTM C 150 TYPE V CEMENT, OR AN ASTM C 595 OR C 1157 HYDRAULIC CEMENT MEETING HIGH
SULFATE-RESISTANT HYDRAULIC CEMENT (HS) DESIGNATION.

VERY SEVERE: SO > 2.00%

CONCRETE SHALL BE MADE WITH ASTM C 150 TYPE V CEMENT, OR AN ASTM C 595 OR C 1157 HYDRAULIC CEMENT MEETING HIGH
SULFATE-RESISTANT HYDRAULIC CEMENT (HS) DESIGNATION AND POZZOLAN OR SLAG DETERMINED BY SERVICE RECORD.

WIND

. 10 PSF LATERAL WIND PRESSURE. 2015 IBC, 105 MPH, EXP. C ASCE 7-10 : ANET FORCE COEFFICIENT OF 1.3 MAY BE USED

DISCREPANCIES

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS WITH THE DRAWINGS PRIOR TO START OF

CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS NOTED ON THE
DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH DISCREPANCIES, OMISSIONS, OR VARIATION NOT REPORTED SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
. NOTED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENT OVER SCALED.

DAMPPROOFING

. DAMPPROOFING OF THOSE PORTIONS OF FENCES BELOW GRADE IS NOT REQUIRED PER CODE, BUT MAY BE USED BY CONTRACTOR AT THEIR

DISCRETION.
. AS AN ALTERNATE TO DAMPPROOFING, INTEGRAL WATER REPELLANT UNITS AND WATER REPELLANT MORTAR MAY BE USED.

METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, AND PROCEDURE.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE
SHORING AND BRACING DURING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE CALLED
TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER AND SHALL BE RESOLVED BEFORE PRECEDING WITH THE WORK AFFECTED.

GENERAL

N

oD

o

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE GENERAL NOTES, DRAWINGS, APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES, LAWS,
REGULATIONS, AND PROTECTIVE COVENANTS GOVERNING THE SITE OF WORK.

IN CASE OF CONFLICT, THE MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN

TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE IN THE DRAWINGS.

UNLESS SHOWN IN DRAWINGS, RETAINING WALLS ARE DESIGNED WITHOUT SURCHARGE LOADING OR SLOPING GRADES.

NO STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE CUT, NOTCHED OR OTHERWISE PENETRATED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER IN ADVANCE OR AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.

THE STANDARD OF CARE FOR ALL PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, AND RELATED SERVICES PERFORMED OR FURNISHED BY FELTEN GROUP,
WILL BE THE CARE AND SKILL ORDINARILY USED BY MEMBERS OF THE SUBJECT PROFESSION PRACTICING UNDER SIMILAR CIRCUMSTANCES
AT THE SAME TIME AND IN THE SAME LOCALITY. FELTEN GROUP MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR OTHERWISE, IN
CONNECTION WITH FELTEN GROUP'S SERVICES. FELTEN GROUP AND ITS CONSULTANTS MAY USE OR RELY UPON THE DESIGN SERVICES OF
OTHERS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, DESIGNERS, CONTRACTORS, MANUFACTURERS, AND SUPPLIERS.

ALL DESIGN DOCUMENTS PREPARED OR FURNISHED BY FELTEN GROUP ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, AND FELTEN GROUP RETAINS
OWNERSHIP AND PROPERTY INTEREST (INCLUDING THE COPYRIGHT) IN SUCH DOCUMENTS, WHETHER OR NOT THE PROJECT IS COMPLETED.
CLIENT SHALL NOT REUSE THE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM FELTEN GROUP.

THE CONTRACTOR, NOT FELTEN GROUP, IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, AND FELTEN GROUP IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF ANY CONTRACTOR, SUBCONTRACTOR OR MATERIAL SUPPLIER: FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS,
PROGRAMS OR ENFORCEMENT; OR FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES EMPLOYED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. FELTEN GROUP SHALL NOT AT ANY TIME SUPERVISE, DIRECT, OR HAVE CONTROL OVER ANY CONTRACTORS WORK

FELTEN GROUP NEITHER GUARANTEES THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY CONTRACTOR NOR ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY CONTRACTOR'S
FAILURE TO FURNISH AND PERFORM ITS WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT BETWEEN CLIENT AND SUCH CONTRACTOR.

10. FELTEN GROUP WILL NOT HAVE CONTROL OVER NOR BE NEITHER RESPONSIBLE NOR LIABLE IN ANY WAY FOR SAFETY PROCEDURES, SAFETY

TRAINING AND PROGRAMS OR OTHER SAFETY RELATED ASPECTS OF THE WORK OF THE PROJECT SINCE THESE ARE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.
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TITLE:

GEN. STRUCTURAL NOTES | RANDY BAHR I FELTEN

RETAINING WALL DETAILS

", |RETRO-FIT PILASTER

11. WALL HEIGHT SHOWN BASED ON ACTUAL 8" TALL BLOCK HEIGHT & A
12. TOP OF FENCE SHALL NOT STEP BETWEEN PILASTERS V o Cb
13. PER IBC: WHERE REQUIRED. GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES 0 q?
(762 MM) MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 INCHES (914 MM) HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF Qo @\
THE OPEN SIDE. GUARDS SHALL BE ADEQUATE IN STRENGTH AND ATTACHMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1607.8. REQUIRED GUARDS “0 6)\
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 42 INCHES (1067 MM) HIGH, MEASURED VERTICALLY. REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW &
PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES (102 MM) IN DIAMETER FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT. é°
SUBSTITUTIONS
1. ALL PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT PROJECT MANAGER:
DOCUMENTATION TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PROPOSED SUBSTITUTION IS EQUAL TO THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT. PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS J. FREYE
MAY BE USED PROVIDED THEY ARE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IN WRITING. DATE:
SPECIAL INSPECTION 5/5/2021
1. SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIAL A
NO SOILS REPORT PROVIDED A
PRESUMPTIVE SOIL A\
1. EFP = 35 PSF, LATERAL SOIL PASSIVE PRESSURE OF 200 PSF/FT (PRESUMPTIVE), COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION = 0.35 SUBDIVISION

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

2. ALLOWABLE BEARING VALUE OF 1000 PSF (PRESUMPTIVE)

ATTACHMENT 7

8502 E. VIRGINIA AVE
SCOTTSDALE, AZ

STRUCTURAL
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Clinical Psychological Evaluation

Client Name: Rebecca Bahr

D.O.B: il s

D.O.E: 10/5/09

Address: 8502 E. Virginia Ave., Scottsdale AZ 85257

e (Client’s Chief Concerns:

49 year old Rebecca Bahr states “I am not doing much of anything. I need to get to the dentist and
I'm afraid to go." Ms. Bahr denies that she is nervous about leaving the house in general, but she
states that she chronically feels "tired." Ms. Bahr states "I can't talk to people any more, and the
thought of talking to anyone makes me feel tired and stupid." She adds, "People seem
overwhelming - I'm fine by myself, its just when I have to talk to anyone - it takes so much energy,
but I'm stupid and I think I can only go so long, and they won't like me - I'm afraid the dentist won't
like me, and she's nice."

Ms Bahr states that her difficulties have plagued her throughout her life. She states that she would
always try to get along with people, but "it just wouldn't work."

Background information: (only significant information presented)

¢ Birth & Early Childhood: unknown

«  Family of origin history:

THE NICHOLLS GR - 8687 E. viode Ventura. Ste 113 * Scolisdale, AL 85258
P 480.998.2303 - F 480.998.3169 - thenichollsgroup.com
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Rebecca Bahr Confidential Page 2

¢ Developmental & academic history:

S|
e Relationship/marital history:

Vocational history:

Washing dishes is difficult, but takes a lot of concentration and “takes hours.”

Medical/health history:

Prior psychiatric history:

Legal history:

Current status assessment:

e Sensation and Perception: Ms. Bahr wears trifocal glasses; however she hasn’t had a vision
examination for about four years. She states that her hearing is “too good,” and she is very
sensitive to all kinds of sounds, even an ultrasonic cat deterrent machine that the family has (she
says that she can both hear the noise of this machine and feel a vibration in her eardrum).

® Motor and Physical Function: ambulatory, but reports difficulties with fine motor control and
hand usage. Ms. Bahr is observed to engage in a motor stereotypy, however, in which she raises
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her right shoulder and grasps her left hand, repeatedly and typically when she must respond to a
direct, verbal question.

* Attention and Memory: Ms. Bahr reports that it is hard for her to concentrate, and that she is
forgetful about day to day things, in an absent-minded manner, but not about longer term
information. There are no safety concerns related to her memory, such as forgetting to turn off
the stove or oven.

® Degree of assistance needed: Ms. Bahr denies the need for assistance in her performance of
activities of daily living.

e Current medications: none

e Mood and vegetative functions: Ms. Bahr reports that she usually goes to bed at about ten p.m.,

is able to fall asleep without difficulties, but has been awakening at about two a.m., followin
which she often stays up for hours at a time. |G

N
Cognition and thought processes:

Chemical/substance use: |

e Effort testing: Ms. Bahr’s performance on Green’s Medical Symptom Validity Test resulted in
a profile of scores that suggested good effort and intact memory on both the Paired Associates
and Free Recall subtests. Her responses to the Personality Assessment Inventory and other
behavioral questionnaires produced validity indices that were within normal limits. It is
concluded that Ms. Bahr attempted to provide honest and straightforward responses to all
questions posed, and that her effort on the administered cognitive and neuropsychological test
instruments is valid.

Psychometric test findings:
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Turning to an assessment of symptoms within the autism spectrum of disorders, Ms. Bahr
responded to questions on the Autism-Spectrum Quotient questionnaire in a fashion that was
significantly different from a normative population, and highly suggestive of the presence of
Asperger Syndrome. Similarly, her performance on the Empathy Quotient was a well below
average for the normative population, and at a level that approximated the 80th percentile for an
Asperger Syndrome patient population. When these subtests were combined and evaluated on the
Adult Asperger Assessment protocol, Ms. Bahr is found to meet diagnostic criteria for Asperger
Disorder, according to DSM-IV, and to exceed the "CLASS Clinic Diagnostic Criteria" of the
University of Cambridge’s Autism Research Centre. Finally, Ms. Bahr’s score on the "Reading the
Mind in the Eyes” test resulted in a score that fell below the second percentile of the normative
study population. This test was designed to assess the concept of "theory of mind" among adults, by
assessing an individual’s capacity for compassion and appreciation of the emotion conveyed by
people’s eyes.

Clinical scale elevations suggested multiple concerns
across both behavioral regulation and metacognitive scales. Ms. Bahr reports substantial challenges
with mental flexibility and set shifting, as well as in her ability to maintain emotional regulation and

o)
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Mr. Bahr's report indicates
substantial challenges in Ms. Bahr’s completion of activities of daily living.

Diagnostic Impressions: Ms. Bahr presents as a 49 year old woman who is experiencing an acute
and significant level of psychological distress. She is found to clearly meet diagnostic criteria for
Asperger’s Disorder under both DSM-IV and the more restrictive CLASS criteria that have been

developed for adults.

DSM-IV:

AxisI: Asperger’s Disorder, NG
.

Axis II:

Axis [II:

Axis [V:

Axis V: R

Recommendations:

"

2. Ms. Bahr should also be seen by a psychiatrist familiar with Autism Spectrum Disorders,

for initial treatment of her depressive symptomatology. —

3. Ms. Bahr would benefit from additional education about Asperger’s Disorder and its
symptoms. She is encouraged to contact the Southwest Autism Research and Resource
Center (www.autismeenter.org/) to learn of its available programming and support services.
She may also enjoy the resources available through the Jessica Kingsley Publishers web site
(www.jkp.com), such as the book Pretending to be Normal, by Liane Holliday Willey.
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4. Additional support services are available through the Autism Society of Greater Phoenix
(www.phxautism.org/teen_adult_groups.html), which offers adult oriented support services

for individuals with Autism and Asperger’s Disorder.

5.

Christopher J. Nicholls, Ph.D.
American Board of Pediatric Neuropsychology
American Board of Professional Psychology (Clinical)
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